

Listed on: 14-7-2014
Registrar's Court: R-1
Item No.: 19

**SECTION III-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 21341 and 27942 OF 2012
and 5375, 5376, 8382 and 17053 OF 2013**

COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX , NEW DELHI & ANR ...PETITIONER

VERSUS

M/S. DSL SOFTWARE LTD ...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 4th April, 2014 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order: -

"SLP(C) NO.27942/2012

Sole respondent is granted six weeks time for filing counter affidavit subject to service of complete set of pleadings in two weeks time of which necessary proof be filed on record.

REMAINING MATTERS

A submission at Bar has been advanced by the ld. counsels for the respondents that no counter affidavit is required to be filed on record.

However, further necessary orders would be passed as and when other connected matter would become ready.

List again on 14.7.2014."

It is submitted that pursuant to above order that counsel for the petitioner has not filed proof of service of pleadings after serving on counsel for the respondent Ms. Kavita Jha and Mr. Kunal Verma, Advocates in SLP No. 21341 & 37942 of 2012 hence no counter affidavit has been filed so far.

SLP(C)No. 5375, 5376, 8382 AND 17053 OF 2013

All the matters above-mentioned are ready for hearing.

Service is complete in all matters above-mentioned.

SLP(C)No. 9144 OF 2014

The matters above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 31.03.2014 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order: -

“Delay condoned.

Issue notice returnable in ten weeks.

Tag with S.L.P. (Civil) No. 21341 of 2012.”

It is submitted that Show cause notice was issued to sole respondent on 29th April, 2014. Ms. Kavita Jha, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama on behalf of HCL Ltd. Instead of M/S DSL Software. Ms. Kavita Jha, Advocate has filed a letter that the name of Respondent company has changed. (Copy enclosed) but Ms. Kavita Jha, Advocate has not filed an application for amendment the name of sole Respondent despite the Registry's letter dated 4th June, 2014.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this Office report.

DATED THIS THE 11TH DAY OF JULY, 2014

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Advocate

Ms. Kavita Jha, Advocate

Mr. V. Balachandran, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR